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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Royal Environmental Services, Inc. (RES) conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for New 
West Investment Inc. (Client) for the site located at 9463-9477A Slope Street, Santee, California (Figures 1 and 
2).  RES understands that the Client has owned the property for at least six years and requested this Phase I as 
part of submitting proposed development plans for the property.  The planned development for the site is for 
single family residences.  The greater surrounding area consists of residential uses to the north, west and south, 
and a large commercial property to the east. 

 
Historical topographic maps depict the general area of the subject site had some human activity and development 
as early as 1893 with Mission Gorge Road and Cuyamaca Boulevard shown on the topographic map of 1893.  
However available maps do not depict roads to the area of the site until through 1948.  By 1939 several streets 
are extended south from Mission Gorge Road.  No property use such as agriculture is depicted for the site or 
nearby area through 1948.  The site appears to have been first developed with a residence between 1949 and 
1953.  Available information indicates residential use of the property since that time. 
 
Regulatory agency database, EDR Database Listings and GeoTracker did not indicate any records for the subject 
site including for historical use of underground storage tanks (USTs) or a hazardous materials business plan for 
the use of regulated amounts of gasoline or diesel fuel, or the storage and disposal of hazardous materials. 
 
Regulatory agency database review found records pertaining to businesses within the ASTM search radius for 
historical use of underground storage tanks and hazardous materials.  Reports in the public record indicate 
impacted soil and/or groundwater from these activities were limited to those properties and would not affect the 
site. 
 
To the extent practicable, RES observed no onsite activities or conditions that would be considered a recognized 
environmental concern for the intended use of the subject site as future single residential family homes.  To the 
extent practicable, RES observed no offsite activities or conditions that would be considered a recognized 
environmental concern.  Based on RES’s site reconnaissance, historical review, and regulatory agency database 
review, no additional investigation is recommended at this time as part of developing the site as a residential 
development. 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 PURPOSE OF ASSESSMENT 
 
At the request of New West Investment Inc. (Client), Royal Environmental Services, Inc. (RES) conducted a 
Phase I ESA and performed a windshield survey of the vincinity of the site and walk through on August 5, 2020 
to observe the current conditions of the site.  The purpose of this assessment is to identify, to the extent feasible 
pursuant to the processes prescribed herein, "recognized environmental conditions" (RECs) on or related to the 
property, as that term is defined in the American Society of Testing Materials (ASTM) Standard E1527-13, 
Standard Practice for a Phase I ESA. 
 
2.2 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
2.2.1 Guidelines 
This report generally conforms to the format outlined by ASTM for the execution of environmental hazard 
assessments pertaining to commercial projects in addition to the ASTM Standards E-1527-13, Standard Practices 
for a Phase I ESA ("The ASTM Standard").  This information will be used to evaluate potential environmental 
liabilities associated with the site.  The term “recognized environmental conditions” is defined as “the presence 
or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at a property (1) due to release to 
the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that 
pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized 
environmental conditions.” 
 
It is not sufficient to establish a property feature as a “recognized environmental condition” just because it exists.  
In order to establish a property feature as a “recognized environmental condition”, there “must be compelling 
evidence that either 1) the hazardous substance or petroleum product was released from its container or 
operation onto (or into) the surface or 2) by virtue of the condition of the container or state of the operation that 
stores or handles such products, there is reasonable concern in the foreseeable future that such materials will be 
released to the surface of the property.” 

 
The term “historical recognized environmental condition” or HREC is defined as “a past release of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been 
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria 
established by the regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls such as property 
use restrictions, activity and use limitations, industrial or engineering controls.”  This term is addressed to 
clarify that “historical recognized environmental conditions” describe conditions where past releases were 
addressed at a property to the level of allowing for unrestricted residential use.  In addition, a HREC is an 
environmental condition which in the past would have been considered a recognized environmental condition, 
but which may or may not be considered a recognized environmental condition currently.  If a past release of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products has occurred in connection with the site and has been remediated, 
with such remediation accepted by the responsible regulatory agency, this condition shall be considered a 
historical recognized environmental condition and included in the findings section of the Phase I ESA report.  If 
the HREC is determined to be a REC at the time of the Phase I ESA, it shall be identified as such. 

 
The term “controlled recognized environmental condition” or CREC is defined as “ a recognized   
environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has 
been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, (for example as evidenced by a no 
further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with 
hazardous substances or petroleum products to remain in place subject to the implementation of required 
controls such as property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls or engineering 
controls”.  The term CREC describes the condition where previous releases at properties that underwent risk-
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based closures were addressed, but contaminants are allowed to remain in place under certain conditions or 
restrictions. 

 
The term De Minimis refers to a condition(s) that generally does not present a threat to human health or the 
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of 
appropriate governmental agencies.  Conditions determined to be De Minimis are not recognized environmental 
conditions nor controlled recognized environmental conditions. 

 
The ASTM guidance defines “material threat” as “…a physically observable or obvious threat, which is 
reasonably likely to lead to a release that, in the opinion of the environmental professional, is threatening and 
might result in impact to public health or the environment.”   

 
2.3 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS 
 
2.3.1 Confidentiality 
The following Phase I was prepared for use by the Client as limited by the terms of the proposal and contract 
between the Client and RES.  The report is confidential and no other person or entity may rely on this or any part 
thereof without the written consent of RES.  Such third party consent may require payment of a fee to RES. 

 
2.3.2 Inclusions 
A Phase I ESA by definition is limited to the above scope.  Information sources that RES uses for the assessment 
are limited to the following: 
 

− Review of standard environmental records, physical setting records, and historical records obtained 
partially from a commercially available records research company (EDR). 

− Visual assessment made during site inspections. 
− Interviews with persons with knowledge concerning the property. 
− Review of aerial photographs. 

 
2.3.3 Exclusions 
The assessment does not include: 
 

− Knowledge or experience of the user or owner about the subject site or surrounding areas which could 
affect RES conclusions, but which has not been provided to RES. 

−  
 Modeling of vapor intrusion from impacted groundwater and soil underlying the site. 

 
2.3.4 Nature of Investigation 
RES’s investigation has been conducted to the professional standards current at the time of performance.  This 
assessment cannot wholly eliminate uncertainly regarding the potential for such conditions, but is intended to 
reduce uncertainty regarding the potential for such conditions, and is intended to reduce uncertainty regarding 
such potential within reasonable cost and time constraints.  If the assessment reveals evidence of a REC that has 
not been addressed, a Phase II ESA may be necessary. 
 
RES makes no other warranty or representation.  RES’s conclusions do not constitute an exhaustive study of the 
subject site or a certification of the absence of any physical defects.  The conclusions do represent a diligent and 
prudent review of available data within established time and cost constraints.  RES’s conclusions are made on the 
basis of this data without regard to economic consequences created thereby. 
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2.3.5 Date of Investigation 
RES observed the conditions at the subject site described in this report on August 5, 2020.  Continuing 
investigation may identify new information not disclosed herein.  Changes in the conditions of the subject site 
and future information generated regarding these matters may result in the need for re-examination. 
 
2.3.6 Reliance on Information 
RES conducted this assessment in general accordance with the ASTM Standard 1527-13.  Through the course of 
this assessment, RES has relied on information provided by third party sources including independent 
environmental database research firms, government agencies, third-party vendors, previous studies by others and 
present or past owners of the property.  RES is not required to verify this information independently unless RES 
has actual knowledge that certain information is incorrect or unless it is obvious that the information is incorrect 
based on other information obtained during the assessment. 
 
2.3.7 Report “Shelf Life” 
This report is presumed valid for Client use for 180 days following the date prepared by RES.  It should not be 
relied upon beyond this period without first consulting RES or another environmental firm, which subscribes to 
the ASTM standard regarding the need for an updated investigation. 
 
2.3.8 User’s Responsibilities 
The Client is responsible for advising RES of certain matters relating to the property which may impact the 
conclusions of the assessment such as: 
 

− Environmental liens recorded against the subject site; 
− User’s specialized knowledge or experience material to possible recognized environmental conditions on 

the subject site; 
− User’s knowledge that the sale price of the subject site is significantly lower than market value, thus 

potentially indicating a known defect. 
 
2.3.9 Previous Investigations 
 
The Client provided no previous environmental investigations for the site.  The Client provided a preliminary 
development map; a copy is included in Appendix A-Supporting Documentation. 
 
 

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 LOCATION 
 
The subject site is a rectangular shaped residential zoned property located south of Slope Street at the corner with 
Rhone Road in Santee, California.  The site is bounded by Slope Street to the north, single family residential 
properties on the west, a large single commercial property on the east and Weld Boulevard on the south (Figure 
2).  The site consists of one parcel Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 384-23-203. 
 
3.2 SITE AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS 
 
The approximate outline of the subject site is depicted on Figure 2.  The site is approximately 236 feet west to 
east and 430 feet north to south, approximately 2.48 acres.  The site is topographically variable.  The surface 
generally slopes down from the south to north and from west to east.  This surface is modified by an 
approximately 3 to 5 foot deep drainage that originates at the base of a moderately steep 30 foot high slope on the 
south of the site and trends northeast across the site to the northeastern side of the site.  Surface elevations range 
from 413 to 436 feet above msl.  Photographs of the subject site and adjacent properties are included in Appendix 
B. 
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3.3 DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURES AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS 
 
The subject site is currently supports two single-family residential dwellings; the majority of the site is 
undeveloped. 
 
3.4 CURRENT USES OF THE PROPERTY 
 
The subject site is currently supports two single family dwellings.  One of the dwellings is vacant with boarded 
up windows and doors, the other dwelling is occupied.  A 40 foot shipping container used for storage by the 
resident is present near the occupied dwelling. 
 
3.5 CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES 
 
The subject site is located in an area of residential use with commercial properties east of the site. 
 
The following adjacent properties were visually assessed to the extent practicable during the site visit: 
 
North: Slope Street beyond which are single family residences. 

 
West: Single family residences. 
 
South: Weld Boulevard beyond which are single-family residences. 
 
East: A large commercial property with two large buildings occupied by commercial businesses. 
 
 

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW AND RESULTS OF SEARCH 
 

4.1 STANDARD SOURCES USED 
 
RES conducted a review of the appropriate Federal and State environmental records in general accordance with 
the ASTM Practice E1527-13 in order to identify sites or facilities with known environmental conditions, which 
could have an adverse impact on the Property.  These data were obtained from a contracted data research firm, 
Environmental Data Resources (EDR), and are assumed to be complete and accurate.  The Environmental Data 
Resources environmental data are summarized in The Environmental Data Resources Radius Map with 
GeoCheck report (the EDR report). 
 
In addition, RES conducted a review of supplemental Federal, State and local environmental records to enhance 
and supplement the Federal and State sources required within the ASTM Practice E1527-13.  The supplemental 
environmental data included information obtained from Federal and State databases; county or local 
environmental records obtained from the county health or environmental department; state environmental records 
obtained from the state environmental offices; and site-specific data records (if available) obtained from the 
subject site. 
 
RES reviewed environmental information provided by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to identify 
recognized environmental conditions on the subject site and surrounding areas.  A copy of the EDR reports are 
provided in Appendix C with an effective date of July 24, 2020 as noted on the front page of the report.  Table 2 
incorporates regulatory search summaries of both reports.  Detailed information of the search can be found in the 
appropriate EDR report.  The latest government agency updates for individual databases are noted in the last 
section of the EDR report labeled “Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking.”  The subsection 
headings below are keyed to the headings of the EDR descriptions. 
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RES’ review of the EDR report identified the following: 
 

Table 2:  Regulatory Search Summary 

List 
Search Radius 

(miles) 
Subject Site < 1/8 mi. 1/8 - 1/4 

mi. 
1/4 - 1/2 

mi. 
1/2 - 1 

mi. 
NPL  1 None None None None None 
PROPOSED NPL 1 None None None None None 
NPL LIENS 1 None None None None N/A 
Delisted NPL 1 None None None None None 
FEDERAL FACILITY 1/2 None None None None N/A 
SEMS 1/2 None None None None N/A 
CERC-NFRAP 1/2 None None None None N/A 
CORRACTS 1 None None None None None 
RCRA TSDF 1/2 None None None None N/A 
RCRA GEN-Large 1/4 None None None N/A N/A 
RCRA GEN-Small 1/4 None 1 1 N/A N/A 
RCRA GEN-Very Small 1/4 None None None N/A N/A 
RCRA NON-GEN 1/4 None  1 1 N/A N/A 
LUCIS 1/2 None None None None N/A 
US ENG CONTROLS 1/2 None None None None N/A 
US INST CONTROLS 1/2 None None None None N/A 
ERNS Site None N/A N/A N/A N/A 
RESPONSE 1 None None None None None 
CA ENVIROSTOR 1 None None None None 10 
SWF/LF 1/2 None None None 1 N/A 
COUNTY LUST 1/2 None None 1 2 N/A 
STATE LUST 1/2 None None 2 3 N/A 
INDIAN LUST 1/2 None None None None N/A 
CA SLIC 1/2 None None None 1 N/A 
FEMA UST 1/4 None None None N/A N/A 
UST 1/4 None 1 1 N/A N/A 
AST 1/4 None None 1 N/A N/A 
INDIAN UST 1/4 None None None N/A N/A 
VCP/INDIAN VCP 1/2 None None None None N/A 
STATE BROWNFIELDS 1/2 None None None None N/A 
US BROWNFIELDS 1/2 None None None None N/A 
SWAT 1/2 None None None None N/A 
CERS HAZ Waste 1/4 None 2 None N/A N/A 
TOXIC PITS 1 None None None None None 
SWEEPS UST 1/4 None None 1 N/A N/A 
HIST UST 1/4 None None 2 N/A N/A 
CERS TANKS 1/4 None 1 None N/A N/A 
DEED 1/2 None None None None N/A 
FINDS Site None None N/A N/A N/A 
ECHO Site None None N/A N/A N/A 
UXO 1 None None None None 1 
CORTESE 1/2 None 1 1 None N/A 
DRYCLEANERS 1/4 None None None N/A N/A 
Haznet Site None None  N/A N/A N/A 
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Table 2:  Regulatory Search Summary 

List 
Search Radius 

(miles) 
Subject Site < 1/8 mi. 1/8 - 1/4 

mi. 
1/4 - 1/2 

mi. 
1/2 - 1 

mi. 
Hist. Cortese 1/2 None None 1 1 N/A 
NOTIFY Prop 65 1 None None None None 3 
HWTS Site None N/A N/A N/A N/A 
HIST AUTO STATIONS 1/8 None None N/A N/A N/A 
HIST DRYCLEANERS 1/8 None None N/A N/A N/A 
Recovered Gov. Rec.- LUST Site None N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 
Note: “N/A” indicates not applicable, as the search distance was less than the corresponding distance.  For a complete list 
of abbreviations with greater discussion, see the EDR environmental database report attached in the Appendices. 
 
LIST OF DEFINITIONS OF ABBREVIATIONS AND DATABASES 
 

NPL         National Priorities List (Superfund) 
PROPOSED NPL       Sites proposed to be added to the NPL 
NPL LIENS    EPA liens against properties that are liable for remedial action expenditures 
Delisted NPL     Sites removed from NPL list where no further response is appropriate 
CERCLIS  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System 
CHMIRS      California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System 
FEDERAL FACILITY    Federal facilities found on CERCLIS where EPA is involved in cleanup 
CERC-NFRAP      CERCLIS sites with No Further Remedial Action Planned 
CORRACTS     List of hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity 
RCRA TSDF     RCRA Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities 
RCRA GEN        RCRA Hazardous Waste Generators 
RCRA NonGen / NLR      RCRA Non Generators / No Longer Regulated 
US ENG CONTROLS       Listing of sites with engineering controls in place 
US INST CONTROLS       Listing of sites with institutional controls in place 
LUCIS      Land Use Control Information System from Department of the Navy 
ERNS        Emergency Response Notification System for spills 
RESPONSE         State- and tribal - equivalent NPL 
SLIC          Spills, Leaks Investigations and Clean-Up 
SPL      Sites and potential sites within jurisdiction of the Superfund Program Section 
SHWS      State list sites subject to investigation under CERCLA programs 
SWF/LF        State directory of solid waste landfills and related facilities 
LUST/INDIAN LUST    State Leaking Underground Storage Tank lists for State and Tribal lands 
UST/INDIAN UST    State registered Underground Storage Tank lists for State and Tribal lands 
FEMA UST       Listing of FEMA-owned Underground Storage Tanks 
RGA LUST    Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database 
AST         State above-ground Storage Tanks list 
VCP/INDIAN VCP   State/Tribal database of sites included in a State Voluntary Cleanup Program 
BROWNFIELDS        State brownfields tracking database 
CERS TANKS      California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks 
FINDS   General listing of sites found on various databases that may indicate environmental issues exist 
UXO          Unexploded Ordnance Sites 
MANIFEST       Database of Hazardous Waste Manifest Reporting 
HWTS    Hazardous Waste Tracking System, DTSC data for hazardous waste ID and manifests 
EDR HISTORICAL AUTO STATIONS     Proprietary listing of historical auto stations 
DRYCLEANERS      State listing of registered drycleaner facilities 
AQUIFER     State list of facilities with aquifer protection permits for discharge 
COUNTY PERMIT       Local County Hazardous Material Permit 
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4.1.1 SUBJECT SITE DATABASE LISTING 
 
Based on the listings identified in the EDR search database, the subject parcel was not identified on any of the 
EDR search database listings. 
 
4.1.2 LISTINGS FOR NEARBY SITES WITH POTENTIAL TO IMPACT THE PROPERTY 
 
Databases listing off-site properties were analyzed to determine whether they were likely to have an adverse 
impact on the site.  The automated analysis included consideration of factors including: the nature and extent of a 
given release, the distance of the reported release from the site, the stratigraphy of soils, the expected soil 
permeability, and the topographic position of a reported release site with respect to known or expected local 
and/or regional groundwater flow direction.  Based on the automated evaluation criteria, the following facilities 
were listed on the database, and are considered to have the potential to be a source of impact to the site, until 
reviewed during a site visit. 
 
1900 Weld Avenue 
The site walk found that this address is for a very large building that is subdivided into tenant spaces.  The closest 
corner of the main building of the property is located approximately 60 feet west from the subject site with an 
access road along the property line.  Access roads or parking areas of the facility are adjacent to the property 
boundary with the subject site along the entire length.  The building was formerly occupied by Buck Knives, Inc. 
and was a manufacturing facility for this company from its initial construction in approximately 1980, until the 
business moved from the building in approximately 2005.  The facility is listed in the RCRA-SQG, CERS HAZ 
WASTE, EMI, HAZNET and CERS database listings.  The business was a small quantity waste generator.  Its 
inclusion on these lists is due to the generation of small quantities of hazardous waste and disposing of them in 
accordance with regulations.  It should be noted that the business operated under a comprehensive regulatory 
framework with multiple agencies having oversight and regular inspections of the operations of the facility 
during a time when such regulatory systems were already well established.  Based on the lack of evidence of any 
release of contaminates from the former operations, the time since such operations ended, the remodeling of the 
building for new occupants and the distance to the subject site it is unlikely that the former operations pose a 
recognized environmental concern to the subject site. 
 
Another business FLIGHT SUITS DBA GIBSON & BARNES was addressed at 1900 Weld Avenue #140 and is 
listed in on environmental databases from 2017 through 2019 for disposing of “Other organic solids, Oxygenated 
solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)” and “Unspecified organic liquid mixture for proper offsite 
disposal”.  The business in on the RCRA NonGen / NLR and is no longer a regulated generator of wastes.  The 
facility was found to have violation of universal waste materials (manage batteries, lamps and mercury containing 
equipment or components) during San Diego County Department of Environmental Health inspection in 2015 
and returned to compliance in 2015.  Later inspections in 2017 and 2019 did not find violations.  Based on the 
lack of evidence of any release of contaminates from the operations, the Agency recorded return to compliance 
and the distance to the subject site it is unlikely that the operations pose a recognized environmental concern to 
the subject site. 
 
Another business RUSSELL SIGLER, INC. addressed as 1900 Weld Boulevard, Suite 100 was found on the 
CER data base for Chemical Storage Facilities.  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health 
inspections in 2015 to 2016 found violations regarding hazardous materials business plans and current updating 
these permits to the State website.  One violation was described as: Failure of the universal waste handler of 
electronic devices, CRTs, and CRT glass to prevent the release of the universal waste to the environment under 
reasonable conditions by the following methods: 1) Immediately clean spills and leaks of universal wastes; and 2) 
Place all universal waste spills and leaks in containers that are structurally sound and compatible with the 
universal waste."  Available information indicates the violations occurred in 2015 to 2016 and the facility 
returned to compliance in each instance.  Based on the lack of evidence of any release of contaminates from the 
operations, the Agency recorded return to compliance and the distance to the subject site it is unlikely that the 
operations pose a recognized environmental concern to the subject site. 
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1840 and 1875 Weld Boulevard  
The two addresses appear to be shared by one physical site that operates under the designations Santee Service 
Station and County of San Diego Fleet Services El Cajon Operations Center.  The sites appear on a number of 
data bases including San Diego Co. HMMD, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. 
SAM, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST and AST.  The majority of these listings are duplications. 
 
The address 1840 Weld Boulevard is a former leaking underground storage tank (LUST) site.  In August of 1998 
two underground storage tanks (USTs) used to store gasoline and one used to store waste oil were removed from 
the site.  Approximately 115 cubic yards of contaminated soil was excavated and removed from the site.  Impact 
to groundwater was investigated from 2000 through 2014.  Depth to water at the site was found to vary from 
approximately 32 to 61 feet below ground surface.  A Corrective Action Plan developed for the site found that 
there was no risk to occupants of the site or surrounding properties and that there was no water supply well 
within 2,000 feet of the site.  The case of the site was closed in October 2015.  A copy of the closure letter is 
included in Appendix A. 
 
The facility also appears on data bases indicating that UST are currently used to store fuel on site and that the 
facility stores, generates and disposes of hazardous wastes associated with vehicle maintenance and servicing.  
The facility is subject to regular inspection by the San Diego County Department of Environmental Health 
(DEH) and the UST system is required to have continuous leak monitoring.  The facility has received violations 
during DEH inspections in however the facility returned to compliance.  The facility is located greater than 600 
feet to the east of the site.  Based on the approved closure of the LUST case and the lack of evidence of any 
release of contaminates from the ongoing operations, the Agency recorded return to compliance and the distance 
to the subject site it is unlikely that the operations pose a recognized environmental concern to the subject site. 
 
Based upon our review of the available information on the database, the site walk and information available on 
the State GeoTracker website no other environmental site within the general area would present a recognized 
environmental concern to the subject site 
 
4.2 ADDITIONAL RECORD SOURCES 
 
4.2.1 Water Supply, Sewage Disposal, Gas and Electric 
According to RES research, water and sewer service are provided by the Padre Dam Municipal Water District, 
electrical service and gas service by Southern California Gas and Electric. 
 
4.2.2 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 
The complete holdings of the Sanborn Library, LLC collection have been searched based on target property 
information and no records were found. 
 
4.2.2 Water Well Search 
The site is not served by a water well and there was no visual evidence of a water supply well on adjacent 
properties.  RES found no evidence of a water supply well within 0.5 mile of the site in modern records.  
Monitoring well data in the general area indicates a ground water flow direction to the north and west although 
groundwater would be expected to follow surface topography northwest toward Forrester Creek.   
 
4.3 PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES 
 
4.3.1 USGS Topographic Maps 
According to United States Geographical Survey (USGS), El Cajon and La mesa 7.5 minute series topographical 
map dated 2012; the subject site is generally located at an elevation of 420 to 440 feet above mean sea level 
(msl).  The site is topographically is sloped to the north and east.  Topography in the general area of the subject 
sites drains to the Forrester Creek Channel, located approximately 1,900 feet to the northeast. 
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4.3.2 Basin Water Quality Control Plan 
Based upon available references (the SDRWQCB Basin Plan with amendments effective on or before May 17, 
2016) the site is located in the El Cajon Hydrologic Sub Area (907.13).  The Basin Plan designates existing 
beneficial uses of groundwater for municipal supply and domestic supply (MUN), industrial service supply (IND) 
and industrial process water (PROC).  Surface waters of Forrester Creek have potential beneficial uses for 
municipal supple and existing beneficial uses for industrial supply, use for contact recreation (REC1) and non-
contact recreation (REC2), warm water habitat (WARM) and wildlife habitats (WILD).   
 
4.3.3 Geology, Hydrogeology and Soil Conditions 
The USGS 2004 Preliminary geologic map of the El Cajon 30' X 60' quadrangle, southern California: U.S. 
Geological Survey indicates that the subject site and surrounding area are underlain by the Tertiary Age Friars 
Formation.  This formation consists of non-marine and lagoonal deposits of sandstone and claystone.  Soil 
information provided in the EDR report indicates that soils below the subject site generally consist of DIABLO 
clay.  These soils consist of silt and clay materials with very slow infiltration rates. 
 
Depth to water on a site located approximately 600 feet east of the site, the former LUST site at 1840 Weld 
Boulevard measured in monitoring wells from 2000 through 2014 at a depth of approximately 32 to 61 feet below 
ground surface. 
 
4.3.4 Flood Plain Setting and National Wetland Inventory Maps 
A flood plain is the area adjacent a river, stream, drain, or lake that is utilized to convey floodwaters during high 
water events.  The flood plain primarily is divided into two categories: (1) the 100-year flood zone and, (2) the 
500-year flood zone.  The 100-year flood zone is defined as having a one percent or higher chance of floodwaters 
reaching that level of floodwater conveyance.  Many cities participate in the National Flood Insurance Program 
and usually have Flood Insurance Rate Maps developed by the Federal Emergency Management Association 
(FEMA) or an equivalent map.  The FEMA maps generally have designated three primary zones of flooding 
potential.  These zones are identified as A, B, and C; although specific areas can have sub-designations.  An area 
identified as a “Zone A” is located in the 100-year flood zone, a“Zone B” area is located in the 500-year flood 
zone, a “Zone C” is located in an area of minimal flooding potential, and a “Zone X” is located in an area 
determined to be outside the 500-year flood zone.  Certain maps depict sub designations within Zone X.  A copy 
of a FEMA map and the National Wetlands Inventory Web page for the area are included in Appendix A. 
 
Based on the review of the FEMA Detail Map, the Property is: 

 
• Considered within a 100-year flood zone, Zone X area of minimal flood hazard on FEMA Flood Panel 

06073C1653G, effective 5/16/2012. 
 
Based on the review of the EDR database listing Overview Map the Property is: 
 

• Not located in a listed wetland. 
 
4.4 HISTORICAL USES OF THE PROPERTY 
 
Aerial photographs and topographic maps depicting the subject site were obtained from EDR to evaluate 
historical usage of the subject site.  City directories were also obtained from EDR for additional historical 
information on the subject site.  RES requested information from the County of San Diego Department of 
Environmental Health for any files held for the site and nearby environmental cases. 
 
4.4.1 Aerial Photograph Review 
RES obtained aerial photographs depicting the subject site and surrounding vicinity for the years 1928, 1949, 
1953, 1964, 1970, 1979, 1985, 1989, 1994, 1996, 2005, 2009, 2012 and 2016 from EDR.  The EDR information 
including copies of the photographs is included in Appendix C. 
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1928 The site and surrounding area are undeveloped land with no indication of use including agriculture.  
A natural stream channel crosses the site from the mid-southern property line to the northeastern 
area of the east property line similar to the current alignment.  Two tree groves are present on 
distant properties to the west and north east.  A dirt road from the northeast extends to the location 
of the future sand mine although the area only appears to have a very small residence.  A dirt road 
extends from the south to the general area southeast of the site.  The southern boundary of the site is 
part of what appears to be a fence line based upon the ground pattern. 

 
1949 The site and immediate surrounding area are undeveloped land with no indication of use including 

agriculture.  In 1949 the sand mine east of the site appears active.  To the north some roads have 
been extended from the Mission Gorge Road area, the roads appear to be bare dirt.  Cuyamaca 
Street is present to the east. 

 
1953 The site has a single building that appears to be a residence in the same location as a current 

residence on the site on along the middle of the western property line.  The immediate surrounding 
areas to the west, south and east are undeveloped land with no indication of use including 
agriculture.  The sand mine east of the site appears active.  To the north roads such as Atlas View 
Drive have been extended from the Mission Gorge Road area and Slope Street has been graded, the 
roads appear to be bare dirt.  Scattered residences appear to have been built along Atlas View Drive. 

 
1964 The site has a second building in the northeast corner in the location of the current building. A third 

building is present in the southern most area of the site.  Residences are being constructed west of 
the site and north of the site.  The large lot immediately east of the site appears to have been cleared 
of grass in a manner that suggests agricultural use.  The areas to the south remain undeveloped land 
with no indication of use including agriculture.  The sand mine east of the site appears to have been 
developed with buildings in a similar pattern to the existing County Operation Center.  The facility 
is accessed by the existing road that meets Cuyamaca Street to the east. 

 
1966-70 The site appears unchanged from the 1964 photograph other than trees on the site have grown more 

significant.  Residences continue to be constructed west of the site and north of the site.  The large 
lot immediately east of the site appears to have been left to go fallow and the site has several dirt 
roads across it.  The areas to the south remain undeveloped land with no indication of use including 
agriculture.  The County Operation Center appears more developed. 

 
1979 The site appears in its current configuration of just two buildings as the third building on the south 

end of the site is no longer present.  Weld Boulevard had been constructed south of the site and 
substantial residential development is occurring.  The large lot immediately east of the site remains 
fallow and the site has several dirt roads across it.  The County Operation Center appears active. 

 
1985 The site appears in its current configuration.  Infilling of larger suburban lots to more dense single 

family homes is apparent.  Weld Boulevard had been completed by extending the road to the west.  
The large lot immediately east of the site has been developed with the one large building that 
currently exists on the site.  The County Operation Center appears active. 

 
1989-94 The site appears in its current configuration.  Infilling of larger suburban lot to more dense single 

family home is apparent.  The County Operation Center appears active. 
 
1996 The site appears in its current configuration.  Infilling of larger suburban lot to more dense single 

family home is apparent.  Large commercial lots are being developed along Cuyamaca Street east of 
the site.  The County Operation Center appears active. 
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2005-16 The site and surrounding areas appear as they currently appeared during our site walk with the 
exception that a second building on the property east of the site was not present or under 
construction in the 2016 photograph. 

 
Based upon aerial photographs the main use of the site was as vacant land until 1953 when the first residential 
type building was present.  Since that time a second residence was built and a third building was built that could 
be a residence or barn type building.  No evidence of this third building was noted during our site walk.  Based 
on the aerial photographs the site use has not varied since the 1960’s.  No indications of a recognized 
environmental concern were observed in the aerial photographs. 
 
4.4.2 Topographic Map Review 
RES obtained topographic maps which include the Anaheim and Orange Quadrangles depicting the subject site 
and surrounding vicinity for the years 1893, 1901, 1903, 1939, 1942, 1947, 1948, 1953, 1955, 1967, 1975, 1994, 
1996 and 2012 from EDR.  It should be noted that the area west of the site but not the subject site is depicted in 
maps from 1930, 1942, and 1947. 
 
1893 -1948 Mission Gorge Road is depicted as early as 1893.  However available maps do not depict roads 

to the area of the site until the site through 1948.  By 1939 several streets are extended from 
Mission Gorge Road.  No property use such as agriculture is depicted for the site or nearby area 
through 1948.  A railroad line, the Cuyamaca and Eastern Railroad is present as early as 1893. 

 
1953-1955 Slope Road is depicted adjacent to the site, several residential structure symbols are present 

along Slope Road, however none are depicted on or adjacent to the subject site.  No development 
is depicted west, south or east of the site.  A small intermittent stream is depicted at the southeast 
corner of the site. 

 
1967 Three residential sized buildings are depicted on the site.  Residential buildings are depicted west 

of the site as currently exist.  No development is shown south of the site.  Several buildings are 
depicted in the location of the current County Operations Center at 1840 Weld Boulevard along 
with a gravel pit.  However the road to those facilities extends from Cuyamaca Boulevard and 
Weld Boulevard is not yet present. 

 
1975 There are no changes to the subject site or adjacent areas.  A new building is depicted at the 

County Operations Center, and the gravel pit notation remains. 
 
1994, 1996 The subject site and surrounding area are shown with a red color indicating increased 

development without showing individual buildings.  Weld Boulevard is show along with current 
residential streets.  The very large building is depicted at 1900 Weld Boulevard.  The gravel pit 
designation east of the site is gone. 

 
2012 The site and surrounding areas have no map symbols and with mostly roads and fire stations 

depicted on the map. 
 

4.4.3 City Directory Review 
EDR provided a city directory abstract from EDR which included the years 1955 to 2017.  The site addresses 
9463 and/or 9477 Slope Street were listed in the oldest directory from 1964 through 2016 and were listed as 
residential phone numbers.  No additional businesses of potential environmental concern were noted based upon 
our review of the directory information.  Several addresses and businesses name that are noted elsewhere in this 
report were found and provided additional data on tenure at that address, these are listed below. 
 

• The County Operations Center addressed 1840 Weld Boulevard was first listed in 1979.  The address has 
several variations that all indicate a County operation.  The address 1875 Weld Boulevard was never 
listed. 
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• 1900 Weld Boulevard was first listed in 1982 with Buck Knives and later BOS Paul Heat Treating 
through 2005.  After 2005 the address lists multiple commercial tenants some of which are discussed in 
the government listings section. 

 
• 1756 Weld Boulevard located east of 1840 Weld Boulevard was first listed as a golf driving range in 

1979 through 2005. 
 

As discussed in other sections none of these businesses are considered likely to impact the site and would not 
pose a recognized environmental concern. 
 
4.4.4 Regulatory Agency Record Review 
RES submitted a request on July 23, 2020 to review any potential hazardous material records and or previous 
environmental site investigations of the parcel from the County of San Diego, Department of Environmental 
Health.  Regulatory agency database inquiry found no records pertaining to the parcel for environmental site 
investigations or historical use of underground storage tanks (USTs) or a hazardous materials business plan for 
the storage of gasoline or diesel fuel, or the storage and disposal of hazardous materials.  A permit and follow up 
report for a geotechnical boring was found for the parcel, a copy of these documents are provided in Appendix A- 
supporting documentation. 
 
RES reviewed the State of California GeoTracker website on August 6, 2020 where all current open and closed 
environmental cleanup cases for leaking USTs, military, Department Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), land 
disposal and “other” cleanup sites with State or County regulatory oversight as well as currently permitted UST 
are required to post environmental reports and regulatory agency correspondence.  There were no other identified 
sites within a 1,000 feet radius from the sites that would indicate a recognized environmental concern other than 
those previously identified and evaluated in the data base discussion.  A screen view of the GeoTracker map 
reviewed with a measurement of 1,000 feet for scale is provided in Appendix A. 
 
 

5.0 INFORMATION FROM SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
5.1 OVERALL SITE CONDITION 
 
RES conducted a reconnaissance of the subject site on August 5, 2020.  Structures on the site include a boarded 
up residential building in the northeast corner of the site and a second on the west side of the site.  Discarded 
items, debris and building materials are present in small quantities in scatted areas around the site.  Several 
trailers are present.  A large area of the site, predominately the southeast third of the site is generally fallow 
consisting of native plants and planted trees.  One building that is in the same location as the building first 
identified in the 1953 aerial photograph is occupied and has a vegetable garden.  The residence uses a nearby 
shipping container for storage.  Notable on the southern area of the site is some imported rip-rap type rock.  The 
rock is intended for use in the development of the site and for other uses.  Several small piles of soil imported by 
the owner are present and are to be exported off site as part of the preparation for development.  The southern 
end of the site is adjacent to an approximately 30 foot high slope up to Weld Boulevard.  RES noted a storm 
drain outlet along Weld Boulevard that is directly south of the site and discharges to the drainage on the site.  The 
storm drain inlet was free of trash, staining, or odors.  The drainage channel onsite was found to be dry at the 
time of our site visit and was free of trash and debris.  Harbor Avenue that was free of trash.  Channels and storm 
drain inlets in other areas of the site were free of trash, staining, or odors, typical minor amounts of leaves and 
sediment were present in the catch basins. 
 
Single family residences are present along the western property boundary.  A large a commercial property is 
present along the eastern property boundary.  Between the buildings on the commercial site and the subject site 
are internal access roads and parking areas.  These features are shown on the site detail map Figure 3. 
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During our site walk we found no indications of spilled or leaked potentially hazardous products such as motor 
oil, vehicle fuel  We found no indication of trash burning as was often a practice in rural lots in the past such as 
accumulation of rusty metal, bottles and food can or other charred materials.  Detailed photographs of the site are 
presented in Appendix B in place of an extended site description. 
 
5.2 HISTORICAL USTs 
 
Based on the site reconnaissance and available information obtained, there does not appear to have been evidence 
of USTs present at the subject site. 
 
5.3 ASTs 
 
Based on the site reconnaissance, there did not appear to be any ASTs on the subject site. 
 
5.4 DRUMS 
 
RES observed no evidence of used, stored or abandoned drums throughout the subject site. 
 
5.5 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS 
 
5.5.1 Drains and Drainage 
The subject site is surrounded by level ground at generally the same elevation.  One storm drain inlet was 
observed one the north side of Weld Boulevard at the top of the slope adjacent to the southern end of the site.  
This inlet discharges directly to the flood control channel north of the site via pipe that passed underground to the 
channel.  The pavement around the drain was clean and free of obvious staining or bleaching such as from oil or 
chemical spillage. 
 
5.5.2 Housekeeping 
The property exhibited an unorganized appearance often observed in rural properties. 
 
5.5.3 Local Registered Environmental Sites 
RES submitted a request on July 23, 2020 to review any potential hazardous material records and or previous 
environmental site investigations of the parcel from the County of San Diego, Department of Environmental 
Health.  Regulatory agency database inquiry found no records pertaining to the parcel for environmental site 
investigations or historical use of underground storage tanks (USTs) or a hazardous materials business plan for 
the storage of gasoline or diesel fuel, or the storage and disposal of hazardous materials. 
 
5.5.4 Historical Agriculture 
Historical topographic maps depict the general area of the subject site had some human activity and development 
as early as 1928 with Mission Gorge Road and Cuyamaca Street.  Historical aerial photographs indicate the site 
never displayed typical indications of agricultural use such as plowed ground, or rows of trees.  Based upon 
available information the site was never used for agriculture beyond small personal vegetable gardens or fruit 
trees.  Based upon the available information the environmental risk from pesticide use is not considered an 
environmental concern. 
 
 

6.0 INTERVIEWS 
 
RES reviewed the owner questionnaire completed by Jon Cloud, of New West Investment Inc.  Mr. Cloud 
completed the questionnaire and a copy is included in Appendix A.  RES discussed information on the form and 
the observations of our site walk.  The response of on the form “Borings were done, AAI has them” refers to 
previous geotechnical borings boring logs obtained by RES from County records.  Jon explained the origin and 
intended use of the rip-rap stone on the site as well as some of the minor piles of imported soil and the intended 





 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FIGURES 1, 2 and 3 
 









 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 







































































 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX B 
PHOTOGRAPHS  









 

Photograph 7: View of property from Weld Boulevard looking north from top of slope looking north. 

 

Photograph 8: View of property from Weld Boulevard looking northwest from top of slope. 

 



 

Photograph 9: View of Weld Boulevard looking east at south end of property.  Storm drain is directed to drainage 
channel onsite. 

 

Photograph 10: View of adjacent property from Weld Boulevard looking northeast from top of slope on Weld 
Boulevard at south end of property.  New building on 1900 Weld Boulevard property is visible in center of view. 



 

Photograph 11: View of adjacent property and slope up to Weld Boulevard at south end of property.  Fence along 
eastern property line is visible in center of view. 

 

Photograph 12: View of adjacent property from midway along the eastern side of the site. 



 

Photograph 13: View of drainage onsite where it exits the subject site to the adjacent property looking northeast. 

  

Photograph 14: View of adjacent property at northwestern corner of the site along Slope Street. 



 

Photograph 15: View of second residence along western side of site.  Western property line is just beyond left 
side of view. 

 

Photograph 16: View of western property line from near southwest corner of site looking north. 









 

Photograph 23: Detail view of current occupants of the business park east of site. 

 

Photograph 24: Detail view of road sign for 1840 Weld Boulevard a former leaking underground storage tank site. 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX C 
EDR REPORTS 

 































































































































































































































































http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=0001F1CA










http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2z2JzG1cJS8.GUAQcc12SP2p.L2lU86IQ2AocS6w2V2jzY1cJ.7OGC1Ncb89Ss3N.G5cUG3aQE13c.2Zz622Jd1IGJ7Bcm2JSm4y.24yUH38QtAuctAp2m0rPs35pMthLb25zz2HJh1jGw2YcX1zSz1j.P1XUv76QIAScI9r291TPM6XpC44LL1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2z2JzG1cJS8.GUAQcc12SP2p.L2lU86IQ2AocS6w2V2jzY1cJ.7OGC1Ncb89Ss3N.G5cUG3aQE13c.2Zz622Jd1IGJ7Bcm2JSm4y.24yUH38QtAuctAp2m0rPs35pMthLb25zz2HJh1jGw2YcX1zSz1j.P1XUv76QIAScI9r291TPM6XpC44LL1
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110057060763
















http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=T0608139038






http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=0002B026
























































http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=T0608160690




























http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hbr6Cl6hN8XbKuRr34n3lbWCQB6lINb6ELJAeZHNr0S8okvXsMLCavcK7GVuSfHRGuT3dS83TpP4XnMnRHL4KKClv8ebQDyWG5f4TQvQSrlBJ1Y6j7Z8HK1IrEqNpntbrjKCagSEZK6L9MEJqmT8h3WekVpZ7CfHDsk6zMihHpub09Zrezu31rRClLQlmaJ6xVL9WErNtVh8hovXids3yFtKoxmuYiERKiDA4u53aU94ONHnz6c56ixlmLBbjcaWTmT78V0QUPcBRCH67lG5JgUIAvKNRM1bZ6.379WEZc3LL1ZJIHi6ljEhVNXbpOerSmh4AXRCZFSlseB6g.j3MKQNdFI8XosX3Pc9JjCKkDCuuiJR.4D4uuh34UN4WcOnzTc6ggWlF5HbtlXWsE46y1CQhcoBCCz6oZM54yPIibYN9Y.bIIwC1xrEw7mLgaCJT9rCzWAexIuZjMxHotV29SJrpJ60PHeSYbI58Klo0UKkPApvvBOvwLas8mMM7uWLTRT6oaIhffLbcLirY534AHqCG4KlQsG65B.3BfANPTf8iohXxKUV7VXKC03u9PwRPSb4EjT3myx4ITMnwYv4abzlqIRbH7LW0iH6oXSQjGcBuJM6goS3W7pILaQNArib4Gr3OQsEqRmL8DJJtsABsBZen3MZrEgHAL667Wrr70m0ErsSOGYBMVyousWkgqNvEzACQ3UsS1zMbWqLEt33
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hbr6Cl6hN8XbKuRr34n3lbWCQB6lINb6ELJAeZHNr0S8okvXsMLCavcK7GVuSfHRGuT3dS83TpP4XnMnRHL4KKClv8ebQDyWG5f4TQvQSrlBJ1Y6j7Z8HK1IrEqNpntbrjKCagSEZK6L9MEJqmT8h3WekVpZ7CfHDsk6zMihHpub09Zrezu31rRClLQlmaJ6xVL9WErNtVh8hovXids3yFtKoxmuYiERKiDA4u53aU94ONHnz6c56ixlmLBbjcaWTmT78V0QUPcBRCH67lG5JgUIAvKNRM1bZ6.379WEZc3LL1ZJIHi6ljEhVNXbpOerSmh4AXRCZFSlseB6g.j3MKQNdFI8XosX3Pc9JjCKkDCuuiJR.4D4uuh34UN4WcOnzTc6ggWlF5HbtlXWsE46y1CQhcoBCCz6oZM54yPIibYN9Y.bIIwC1xrEw7mLgaCJT9rCzWAexIuZjMxHotV29SJrpJ60PHeSYbI58Klo0UKkPApvvBOvwLas8mMM7uWLTRT6oaIhffLbcLirY534AHqCG4KlQsG65B.3BfANPTf8iohXxKUV7VXKC03u9PwRPSb4EjT3myx4ITMnwYv4abzlqIRbH7LW0iH6oXSQjGcBuJM6goS3W7pILaQNArib4Gr3OQsEqRmL8DJJtsABsBZen3MZrEgHAL667Wrr70m0ErsSOGYBMVyousWkgqNvEzACQ3UsS1zMbWqLEt33




























































http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ch4yGClxhP.2afyKqGZ79mflKmxt5BIWPOk.dP2GAaeIfUF3PeKUbqSa3O0Zer7Bc72am5AftcBMtKeAmXy7YbtRw5Cl4ChCgthU82bpy8OGEh8XQltexv32b9PkI.qm9dqaPKf4M4bTK8bqKM6LjZZg7wQ4BRmCufzL2y4KnHmBW49BC3RhNU30ByLYGHF2iNlwXxXo8pWPzf.Wy3YHaYZfuI5LfKDxqRt5EwZaz7PE4tTmrDfg0BacKT2mIRBpttgp5pt10PIo4WVD4euOtxk5eu.vdQfPrX4SPC78htU3DlytcGKU25SllHxEt3NuPkC.LD2oIaIkfbF2xyKYHqQX6HNZ807Tz8IxmyFfRx98YK32m439DptWv5lz7NDISYWLT9eiOZjkQ22Pcdl6PEC2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ch4yGClxhP.2afyKqGZ79mflKmxt5BIWPOk.dP2GAaeIfUF3PeKUbqSa3O0Zer7Bc72am5AftcBMtKeAmXy7YbtRw5Cl4ChCgthU82bpy8OGEh8XQltexv32b9PkI.qm9dqaPKf4M4bTK8bqKM6LjZZg7wQ4BRmCufzL2y4KnHmBW49BC3RhNU30ByLYGHF2iNlwXxXo8pWPzf.Wy3YHaYZfuI5LfKDxqRt5EwZaz7PE4tTmrDfg0BacKT2mIRBpttgp5pt10PIo4WVD4euOtxk5eu.vdQfPrX4SPC78htU3DlytcGKU25SllHxEt3NuPkC.LD2oIaIkfbF2xyKYHqQX6HNZ807Tz8IxmyFfRx98YK32m439DptWv5lz7NDISYWLT9eiOZjkQ22Pcdl6PEC2




































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=0002ADC1
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	A1 - BUCK KNIVES INC. - 1900 WELD BLVD. - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - RCRA-SQG...
	B9 - SANTEE SERVICE STATI - 1840 WELD BD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - RCRA-SQG...

	ENVIROSTOR
	18   - VISION SYSTEMS INC - 1895 GILLESPIE WY - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - ENVIROSTOR...
	17   - HOGANS HYDRAULICS - 8656 CUYAMACA ST - SANTEE, CA 92071 - ENVIROSTOR...
	19   - MONTES METAL FINISHI - 10039 PROSPECT AVENU - SANTEE, CA 92071 - ENVIROSTOR
	E20 - GROSSMONT UNION H.S. - 1600 N CUYAMACA ST - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - ENVIROSTOR...
	21   - MONTES METAL FINISHI - 1903 FRIENDSHIP DR - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - ENVIROSTOR...
	22   - GILLESPIE FIELD -  - SAN CLEMENTE ISL, CA  - ENVIROSTOR
	E23 - CHEM-TRONICS INC 3 - FRIENDSHIP & BILLY M - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - ENVIROSTOR
	24   - CARPENTER SPECIAL PR - 1717 CUYAMACA STREET - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - ENVIROSTOR
	F26 - MARINE PARACHUTE SCH - THE MARINE PARACHUTE - SANTEE, CA 92020 - ENVIROSTOR
	G30 - CHEM-TRONICS, INC. - 1150 W. BRADLEY AVEN - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - ENVIROSTOR

	SWF/LF
	C12 - GILLESPIE LANDFILL/B - REUBEN FLEET DRIVE - EL CAJON, CA  - SWF/LF...

	SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
	C13 - UNDERGROUND E O C -  - 1801 HACIENDA DR - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - SAN DIEGO CO. SAM...
	B5 - COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO- - 1840 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - SAN DIEGO CO. SAM...
	D15 - 7-11 STORE 20611 - 9805 PROSPECT - SANTEE, CA 92071 - SAN DIEGO CO. SAM...

	LUST
	B5 - COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO- - 1840 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - LUST...
	B10 - COUNTY OF SD- FLEET  - 1840 WELD BL - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - LUST...
	D14 - 7-ELEVEN #20611 - 9805 PROSPECT AVE - SANTEE, CA 92071 - LUST...
	D15 - 7-11 STORE 20611 - 9805 PROSPECT - SANTEE, CA 92071 - LUST...
	D16 - SOUTHLAND 7-11 STORE - 9805 PROSPECT AVE - SANTEE, CA 92071 - LUST

	CPS-SLIC
	C13 - UNDERGROUND E O C -  - 1801 HACIENDA DR - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - CPS-SLIC...

	UST
	B4 - SD CNTY FLEET SERVIC - 1875 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - UST
	B8 - COUNTY OF SD- FLEET  - 1840 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - UST

	AST
	B7 - SD CNTY - FLEET SERV - 1840 WELD BL - EL CAJON, CA  - AST

	CERS HAZ WASTE
	B3 - SD CNTY FLEET SERVIC - 1875 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - CERS HAZ WASTE...
	A1 - BUCK KNIVES INC. - 1900 WELD BLVD. - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - CERS HAZ WASTE...

	SWEEPS UST
	B5 - COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO- - 1840 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - SWEEPS UST...

	HIST UST
	B5 - COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO- - 1840 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - HIST UST...
	B6 - SANTEE COUNTY GARAGE - 1840 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - HIST UST

	CERS TANKS
	B3 - SD CNTY FLEET SERVIC - 1875 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - CERS TANKS...

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	11   - GARY KLEIN - 2749 WINDMILL VIEW R - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	A2 - FLIGHT SUITS DBA GIB - 1900 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - RCRA NonGen / NLR

	FUDS
	F25 - MARINE PARACHUTE SCH -  - EL CAJON, CA  - FUDS

	UXO
	F27 - SMALL ARMS RANGE -  - EL CAJON, CA  - UXO

	Cortese
	B5 - COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO- - 1840 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - Cortese...
	D15 - 7-11 STORE 20611 - 9805 PROSPECT - SANTEE, CA 92071 - Cortese...

	HIST CORTESE
	B10 - COUNTY OF SD- FLEET  - 1840 WELD BL - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - HIST CORTESE...
	D15 - 7-11 STORE 20611 - 9805 PROSPECT - SANTEE, CA 92071 - HIST CORTESE...

	Notify 65
	28   - 7-11 STORE #19006 - 9111 MISSION GORGE R - SANTEE, CA 92071 - Notify 65...
	29   - GILLESPIE FIELD - BILLY MITCHEL - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - Notify 65...
	G31 - CHEMTRONICS INC - 1150  W BRADLEY AVE - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - Notify 65...



	Site Summary
	Lightbox
	Lightbox enables you to measure distances, layer imagery, draw figures, filter records, and more.

	Map Layers
	This PDF provides a 7.5 Minute Topo Map, current aerial, contour lines, customizable map views, and more.

	Overview Map
	Detail Map
	Map Findings
	A1 - BUCK KNIVES INC. - 1900 WELD BLVD. - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - RCRA-SQG, CERS HAZ WASTE, EMI, HAZNET, CERS
	A2 - FLIGHT SUITS DBA GIBSON & BARNES - 1900 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	B3 - SD CNTY FLEET SERVICE - 1875 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - San Diego Co. HMMD, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CERS
	B4 - SD CNTY FLEET SERVICE - 1875 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - UST
	B5 - COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO- PARKS AND REC OPERATIONS CTR - 1840 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM,...
	B6 - SANTEE COUNTY GARAGE - 1840 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - HIST UST
	B7 - SD CNTY - FLEET SERVICE - 1840 WELD BL - EL CAJON, CA  - AST
	B8 - COUNTY OF SD- FLEET SERVICE - 1840 WELD BLVD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - UST
	B9 - SANTEE SERVICE STATION - 1840 WELD BD - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	B10 - COUNTY OF SD- FLEET SERVICE - 1840 WELD BL - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - LUST, HIST CORTESE
	11   - GARY KLEIN - 2749 WINDMILL VIEW RD. - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	C12 - GILLESPIE LANDFILL/BURNSITE - REUBEN FLEET DRIVE - EL CAJON, CA  - SWF/LF, CERS
	C13 - UNDERGROUND E O C - SHERIFF - 1801 HACIENDA DR - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, CPS-SLIC, UST, San Diego Co....
	D14 - 7-ELEVEN #20611 - 9805 PROSPECT AVE - SANTEE, CA 92071 - LUST, CERS
	D15 - 7-11 STORE 20611 - 9805 PROSPECT - SANTEE, CA 92071 - LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, San Diego Co. HMMD, HIST UST, Cortese,...
	D16 - SOUTHLAND 7-11 STORE NO.20611 - 9805 PROSPECT AVE - SANTEE, CA 92071 - LUST
	17   - HOGANS HYDRAULICS - 8656 CUYAMACA ST - SANTEE, CA 92071 - ENVIROSTOR, LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, CPS-SLIC, San Diego...
	18   - VISION SYSTEMS INC - 1895 GILLESPIE WY - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - ENVIROSTOR, NPDES
	19   - MONTES METAL FINISHING - 10039 PROSPECT AVENUE, K - SANTEE, CA 92071 - ENVIROSTOR
	E20 - GROSSMONT UNION H.S. DIST - CHAPARRAL HS - 1600 N CUYAMACA ST - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH, HAZNET, HWTS
	21   - MONTES METAL FINISHING INC - 1903 FRIENDSHIP DR - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, San Diego Co. HMMD,...
	22   - GILLESPIE FIELD -  - SAN CLEMENTE ISL, CA  - ENVIROSTOR
	E23 - CHEM-TRONICS INC 3 - FRIENDSHIP & BILLY MITCHELL DRIVES - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - ENVIROSTOR
	24   - CARPENTER SPECIAL PRODUCTS CORP. - 1717 CUYAMACA STREET - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - ENVIROSTOR
	F25 - MARINE PARACHUTE SCHOOL LA MESA -  - EL CAJON, CA  - FUDS
	F26 - MARINE PARACHUTE SCHOOL LA MESA - THE MARINE PARACHUTE SCHOOL LA MESA SITE IS LOCATED IN EL CA - SANTEE, CA 92020 -...
	F27 - SMALL ARMS RANGE -  - EL CAJON, CA  - UXO
	28   - 7-11 STORE #19006 - 9111 MISSION GORGE RD - SANTEE, CA 92071 - LUST, San Diego Co. HMMD, CERS HAZ WASTE, HIST UST,...
	29   - GILLESPIE FIELD - BILLY MITCHEL - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - LUST, HIST CORTESE, Notify 65
	G30 - CHEM-TRONICS, INC. - 1150 W. BRADLEY AVENUE - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - ENVIROSTOR
	G31 - CHEMTRONICS INC - 1150  W BRADLEY AVE - EL CAJON, CA 92020 - San Diego Co. HMMD, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CHMIRS, US...

	Orphans Summary
	Records Searched
	GeoCheck - Physical Setting
	Soil Map
	Physical Setting Map
	Click here to download Summary Radius Map report. Faster review, fewer pages.
	Orphan Details
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